WYJ6 — User’s Manual rev. 1.0 1
WYJ6 — User’s Manual rev. 1.0
Krzysztof Mazur
1 Introduction
1.1 Quick guide
Installation in AR-2c dataloggers:
1. Enable battery backup using switch near battery.
2. Set appropriate input voltage range using 24V jumper.

writing maximal value to Rambat Page (RAMBAT_PAGE) register and read it back as maximal supported
page.
3 Ordering guide
The WYJ6 card is available in the following versions:
Model Bus SubsystemID Memory Comments
WYJ6-5M BUSMAT 0002 5 MiB
WYJ6-9M BUSMAT 0003 9 MiB
WYJ6 — User’s Manual rev. 1.0 2
4 Technical specifications
Bus interface BUSMAT
Bus frequency up to 16.7 MHz
Form factor BUSMAT
Power supply voltage 5 V ±5%
Power supply current up to 200 mA
Number of digital inputs 1
Number of digital outputs 2
Battery-backed SRAM memory size 5 MiB or 9 MiB
Battery backup time at least 7 days
4.1 Recommended operating conditions
Parameter Min Typ Max Unit
Supply voltage 4.75 5 5.25 V
Temperature 5 55 ◦C
4.2 Input/Output signals
4.3 External connector
Pin Symbol Description
1 PKAR_ON PKAR relay — normally open contact
2 PKAR_OFF PKAR relay — normally closed contact
3 PKAR_C common signal for PKAR relay
4 N_IN N input signal
5 N_GND N input ground
6 PSAR PSAR relay
7 PSAR PSAR relay
8 5V 5 V output
9 NC Not connected
10 GND 5 V output ground
4.4 N input
The N digital input can be configured as 24 V input or 110 V input using 24 V jumper (see section 5.1).
Input type DC
Input current flow direction sink
Input voltage 24 V or 110 V
Input voltage tolerance ±35%
Input current 0.9 mA to 6 mA
WYJ6 — User’s Manual rev. 1.0 3
Parameter Min Typ Max Unit
Low-level input current 0 0.3 mA
High-level input current 0.9 3 6 mA
Voltage drop 3.3 4.3 V
Parameter
24 V 110 V
Unit
Min Typ Max Min Typ Max
Input resistance 0 8 8.4 22 32 34 kΩ
Isolation voltage 1000 1000 V
4.5 PSAR and PKAR relays
Max. Switching Voltage 125 V DC or 380 V AC
Max. Switching Current 8 A
Max. Switching Power 300 W
4.6 5V output
Parameter Min Typ Max Unit
Output voltage without load 4.5 5 5.5 V
Output voltage with 5 mA load 4 4.5 5 V
Output impedance 99 102 105 Ω
5 Configuration
5.1 Input voltage selection
The N signal input voltage range can be selected using 24V jumper.
24V Input voltage
0 110 V
1 24 V
5.2 Address selection
The WYJ6 card ARBus device number can be configured using ADDR jumper. The most significant bits
of 4-bit number is hard-wired to 1.
WYJ6 — User’s Manual rev. 1.0 4